and losses are recognized in net earnings in the period in
which they occur.

During the year ended October 31, 2010, the Company
entered into a series of derivative contracts in connection
with its offer to acquire Dakota Growers (Note 6). The
Company had entered into option arrangements in order to
limit exposure to a change in the USD on $240 million USD.
These derivatives were used to mitigate the risk of
economic loss arising from changes in the value of the
USD compared to the CAD. The arrangements were
ineligible for hedge accounting and have resulted in a net
realized loss of $0.9 million as at October 31, 2010 that is
included in net foreign exchange gain (loss) on acquisition
in the Consolidated Statement of Earnings.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity on
the net carrying value of financial instruments that are
denominated in a foreign currency other than the
functional currency in which they are measured as at the
balance sheet date, had currencies moved as illustrated,
with all other variables held constant.

			   Impact On
			   Other
		  Impact On	 Comprehensive
	 Carrying	 Earnings,	 Income,
	 Value	 After Tax	 After Tax
10% increase
CAD/USD	 $	 12,473	 $	 146	 $	 699
CAD/Euro		  718		  51		  –
CAD/GBP		  223		  16		  –
CAD/AUD		  (287)		  (20)		  –
AUD/USD		  44,037		  (3,214)		  (2,254)
AUD/Euro		  2,189		  (332)		  (52)
AUD/JPY		  17,714		  (62)		  (189)
AUD/NZD		  99,047		  (5,522)		  (6,329)
AUD/Singapore
	 dollars		  1,290		  (182)		  –
10% decrease
CAD/USD		  12,473		  (146)		  (699)
CAD/Euro		  718		  (51)		  –
CAD/GBP		  223		  (16)		  –
CAD/AUD		  (287)		  20		  –
AUD/USD		  44,037		  3,930		  2,757
AUD/Euro		  2,189		  406		  64
AUD/JPY		  17,714		  76		  231
AUD/NZD		  99,047		  6,750		  7,735
AUD/Singapore
	 dollars		  1,290		  222		  –

The above sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
does not take translation risk into account. Translation
exposures arise from financial and non-financial items
held by foreign entities determined to be self-sustaining
operations. Sensitivity on net investments in self-sustaining
foreign operations is therefore not included in the
analysis. The sensitivity at the balance sheet date is not
representative of the sensitivity throughout the year as
the balance sheet date exposure does not reflect the
exposure during the year.

A foreign exchange loss of $3.8 million is included in